

CA NO. 10-50091
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	DC NO. CR 08-289-AG
Plaintiff-Appellee,)	
v.)	
VICTOR MANUEL RIOS-BARRAZA,)	
Defendant-Appellant.)	

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

HONORABLE ANDREW J. GUILFORD
United States District Judge

SEAN K. KENNEDY
Federal Public Defender
ALEXANDRA W. YATES
Deputy Federal Public Defender
321 East 2nd Street
Los Angeles, California 90012-4202
Telephone: (213) 894-5059
Facsimile: (213) 894-0081
E-mail: Alexandra_Yates@fd.org

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ARGUMENT.	1
A. Mr. Rios Was Denied His Right To an Independent Grand Jury.....	1
1. The Grand Jury Instruction on Punishment Differed from the Model Instruction and Violated Mr. Rios’s Right To an Independent Grand Jury.....	1
2. Mr. Rios Preserved His Challenge to Three Additional Instructions.....	5
3. Structural, Not Harmless, Error Analysis Applies.....	6
4. Even if Harmless Error Analysis Applies, the Error Was Not Harmless.	9
B. The District Court Erred In Denying Mr. Rios’s Motion To Suppress Evidence Obtained Pursuant to an Invalid Search Warrant.	10
1. The Search Warrant Is Overbroad.	11
2. The Search Warrant Lacks Particularity.	15
3. The Officers Cannot Rely on the Good Faith Exception.	18
C. The District Court Erred in Denying Mr. Rios’s Motion to Suppress the October 16 and 20 Statements.	19
1. Mr. Rios Did Not Knowingly and Intelligently Waive His Right To Appeal the October 16th Statement. ...	20
2. The October 16th and 20th Statements Must Be Suppressed Under the Holding of <i>Missouri v. Seibert</i>	20
3. The October 20th Statement Also Must Be Suppressed Under the Holding of <i>Corley v. United States</i>	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
a. The Prompt Presentment Rule Protects Defendants Such as Mr. Rios Who Are Arrested and Held Pending Federal Criminal Charges.....	26
b. The Delay in Presenting Mr. Rios to a Judicial Officer Was Not Reasonable or Necessary.	31
III. CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).	29, 30
<i>Armstrong v. Schwarzenegger</i> , __ F.3d __, 2010 WL 3465279 (9th Cir. Sept. 7, 2010).	6
<i>Bank of Nova Scotia v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 250 (1988).	7, 9
<i>Byrd v. Lewis</i> , 566 F.3d 855 (9th Cir. 2009).	
<i>Campbell v. Louisiana</i> , 523 U.S. 392 (1998).	5
<i>Center Art Galleries-Hawaii, Inc. v. United States</i> , 875 F.2d 747 (9th Cir. 1989).	16
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , __ U.S. __, 129 S. Ct. 1558 (2009).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gibson v. Ortiz</i> , 387 F.3d 812 (9th Cir. 2004).	3
<i>Hallstrom v. City of Garden City</i> , 991 F.2d 1473 (9th Cir. 1993).	33
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952).	10
<i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990).	14
<i>J.B. Manning Corp. v. United States</i> , 86 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 1996).	16
<i>Mallory v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 449 (1957).	26, 27, 32, 33
<i>McNabb v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 332 (1943).	27
<i>Millender v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 620 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2010).	13, 17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Missouri v. Seibert</i> , 542 U.S. 600 (2004).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985).	24
<i>Raich v. Gonzales</i> , 500 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 2007).	6
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).	8
<i>Thompson v. Runnel</i> , __ F.3d __, 2010 WL 3489837 (9th Cir. Sept. 7, 2010)..	24
<i>United States v. Alvarez-Sanchez</i> , 511 U.S. 350 (1994).	27, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Alvarez-Sanchez</i> , 975 F.2d 1396 (9th Cir. 1992).	33
<i>United States v. Brobst</i> , 558 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2009).	24
<i>United States v. Bynum</i> , 362 F.3d 574 (9th Cir. 2004).	20
<i>United States v. Cabral</i> , 1998 WL 1543567 (D. Mass. June 10, 1998)..	28
<i>United States v. Cardwell</i> , 680 F.2d 75 (9th Cir. 1982).	16
<i>United States v. Cepeda-Luna</i> , 989 F.2d 353 (9th Cir. 1993).	28, 29
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 31 F.3d 831 (9th Cir. 1994).	18
<i>United States v. Cortez-Rivera</i> , 454 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2006).	1, 3, 4
<i>United States v. Duque</i> , 62 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 1995).	14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>United States v. Franco-Lopez</i> , 312 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2002).	20
<i>United States v. Garcia-Hernandez</i> , 569 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2009).	27
<i>United States v. Garcia-Lopez</i> , 309 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2002).	20
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006).	7
<i>United States v. Holzman</i> , 871 F.2d 1496 (9th Cir. 1989).	14
<i>United States v. Hove</i> , 848 F.2d 137 (9th Cir. 1988).	18, 19
<i>United States v. Juvenile Male</i> , 595 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 2010).	9
<i>United States v. Laurienti</i> , 611 F.3d 530 (9th Cir. 2010).	11
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).	18, 19
<i>United States v. Liera</i> , 585 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2009).	27, 31
<i>United States v. Luong</i> , 470 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2006).	18
<i>United States v. Marcucci</i> , 299 F.3d 1156 (9th Cir. 2002).	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Mechanik</i> , 475 U.S. 66 (1986).	7, 8
<i>United States v. Melendez</i> , 55 F. Supp. 2d 104 (D.P.R. 1999)..	28
<i>United States v. Navarro</i> , 608 F.3d 529 (9th Cir. 2010).	7, 8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>United States v. Navarro-Vargas</i> , 408 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2005).	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Okuda</i> , 675 F. Supp. 1552 (D. Haw. 1987).	29
<i>United States v. Orbino</i> , 981 F.2d 1035 (9th Cir. 1992).	29
<i>United States v. Osunde</i> , 638 F. Supp. 171 (N.D. Cal. 1986).	28
<i>United States v. Pallares-Galan</i> , 359 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2004).	12
<i>United States v. Percival</i> , 756 F.2d 600 (7th Cir. 1985).	15
<i>United States v. Pineda-Doval</i> , 614 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2010).	12
<i>United States v. Pinto-Roman</i> , 337 F. Supp. 2d 781 (E.D. Va. 2004).	29
<i>United States v. Ramirez</i> , 696 F. Supp. 2d 246 (E.D.N.Y. 2010).	29, 32
<i>United States v. Redlightning</i> , __ F.3d __, 2010 WL 4158583 (9th Cir. Oct. 25, 2010).	27, 33
<i>United States v. Reivich</i> , 793 F.2d 957 (8th Cir. 1986).	15
<i>United States v. Restrepo</i> , 59 F. Supp. 2d 133 (D. Mass. 1999).	29
<i>United States v. San Juan-Cruz</i> , 314 F.3d 384 (9th Cir. 2002).	22, 23
<i>United States v. Sotoj-Lopez</i> , 603 F.2d 789 (9th Cir. 1979).	27, 28
<i>United States v. Spilotro</i> , 800 F.2d 959 (9th Cir. 1986).	16, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>United States v. Superville</i> , 40 F. Supp. 2d 672 (D.V.I. 1999).....	28
<i>United States v. Terry</i> , 911 F.2d 272 (9th Cir. 1990).	13
<i>United States v. Valente</i> , 155 F. Supp. 577 (D. Mass. 1957).	28
<i>United States v. Vasquez</i> , 30 F. Supp. 2d 1364 (M.D. Fla. 1998).	28
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 435 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2006).	21, 24
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 838 F.2d 1081 (9th Cir. 1988).	33
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986).	5, 7
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 1357.....	30
18 U.S.C. § 922.....	1, 27, 31
18 U.S.C. § 3501.....	25, 26, 33
Fed. R. Crim. P. 5.	<i>passim</i>
 MISCELLANEOUS	
Webster’s Third Int’l Dictionary (1986).....	4
